INSTALLER AND USER GUIDE FOR CROSS SOLO
DIRECT FLOW REVERSE OSMOSIS FILTER
EN
UA
PL
ES
If you have any questions or concerns when
installing, operating or maintaining your reverse

1. Purpose of the product 4
2. Specifications and components 5
2.1 Model designations 5
2.2 Specifications and requirements 6
2.3 Water quality 6
2.3.1. Supply water quality requirements 6
2.3.2. Water quality after filter 7
2.4 Reverse osmosis filter components 8
2.5 Reverse osmosis filter indicators 9
2.6 Reverse osmosis flushing mode 9
3. Filter installationg 10
3.1 Before commencing installation 10
3.1.1 Use of the Power Supply 11
3.2 Connection diagram 13
3.3 Installation procedure 13
4. Steps after installation 25
5. Usage 25
5.1 Purpose of the cartridge and its replacement 27
5.2 Step-by-step procedure for cartridge replacement 28
6. Troubleshooting 32
7. Service record 33
7.1 Commissioning 33
7.2 Maintenance log 34
8. Environmental and health safety 34
9. Purchasing 34
10. Transportation and storage 35
11. Warning 35
12. Warranty 37
4
REVERSE OSMOSIS SYSTEM INSTALLER AND USER GUIDE
This manual is the intellectual property of Ecosoft. Copying and reprinting is prohibited. © 2025
1. PURPOSE OF THE PRODUCT
Before installing and using the reverse osmosis filter, carefully read this
manual. Following the instructions will ensure the safe and efficient
operation of the system and help prevent potential injuries or damage to
equipment and property.
Reverse osmosis is by far the most advanced technology of water purification in use today.
Special semipermeable membrane structure similar in its properties to the membrane of a living
cell is capable of purifying drinking water from virtually all harmful impurities (see Figure 1). The
membrane can be conceived of as having tiny pores, 200 times smaller than viruses and 4000
times smaller than bacteria. Domestic water filters with reverse osmosis membranes harness the
principle of body’s metabolism on a cellular level. Only molecules of certain size can penetrate
cellular membrane.
Tap water under
pressure
Figure 1
Molecules of smaller
size, pure water
Larger molecules
Concentrate
for disposal
Membrane
Water
molecules
5
EN
REVERSE OSMOSIS SYSTEM INSTALLER AND USER GUIDE
This manual is the intellectual property of Ecosoft. Copying and reprinting is prohibited. © 2025
500GPD 1872 liters per day 78 liters per hour
P** The filter is equipped with pressure booster pump
2. SPECIFICATIONS AND COMPONENTS
2.1 MODEL DESIGNATIONS
MO — The type of filter. RO stands for reverse osmosis
X — Number of stages
YYY — Capacity of reverse osmosis membrane in GPD (gallons per day)*:
* Capacity of the reverse osmosis filter is variable and depends on a number of factors. These include supply water quality, wear
of pre-filter cartridges and of membrane itself, supply water pressure and temperature.
ZZZZ — Legend of additional equipment (no letters specify base model with no extra equipment):
Models Please, find model of your filter on enclosure
MO 1 500 Р ЕСО MO X YYY ZZZZ AAA BBB
AA — Trademark
BB — Language version
** Models equipped with a pressure booster pump (marked with the letter “P” in the model designation), are intended for con-
nection to the single-phase AC power with a voltage of 230 V, 50 Hz.
The system is equipped with a power cord with a plug and should be
connected in the proper type of socket with grounding complying with the
local standards. Electrical safety notice: this appliance should be connected
into a circuit with an RCB installed Before performing any operations
system must be disconnected from the electric power source.
CAUTION!
Filter installation should be carried out by a specialist with appropriate
qualifications and experience.
The product should only be used with cold water supply that is free of
chlorine and sedi¬ment impurities!
6
REVERSE OSMOSIS SYSTEM INSTALLER AND USER GUIDE
This manual is the intellectual property of Ecosoft. Copying and reprinting is prohibited. © 2025
Parameter Value
Main pressure, bar 1-4*
Feed water temperature, °C +4…+30**
Weight of the system, kg 4,3
Flow capacity, I/min 1,3
Ambient temperature, °C +5…+40**
Water supply connection 3/8” or 1/2” thread
Electrical rating 230 V, 50 Hz
Filter dimensions, H × W × D, mm 300 × 140 × 200
2. SPECIFICATIONS AND COMPONENTS
2.2 SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS
* If supply water pressure is below required value, purchase pumped model or fit your existing filter with booster pump. If the
pressure in the water system is above the limit, it is necessary to install a pressure regulator on the main pipe.
** If supply water temperature is up in the range of +20…+30 °C (+68. +86 °F), rejection of impurities will be decreased and
system capacity increased, bringing about an increase in TDS. Using the product with supply water temperature in excess of
+30 °C (+86 °F) is not recommended.
Reverse osmosis systems must be protected from high pressure and sudden
pressure surges caused by local water supply systems. A pressure regulator
must be installed at the system’s inlet.
The optimal operating pressure for the system is 3.5 bar (52.5 psi).Failure to install a pressure
regulator may result in damage to pressure-sensitive components and void the warranty.
Index Value**
pH 6.5–8.5
TDS <1000 ppm
Hardness 300 mg CaCO3/L (max 20 *dH)
Free chlorine <0.01 ppm***